

06-4876

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ESTHER KIOBEL, individually and on behalf of her late husband, DR. BARINEM KIOBEL, BISHOP AUGUSTINE NUMENE JOHN-MILLER, CHARLES BARIDORN WIWA, ISRAEL PYAKENE NWIDOR, KENDRICKS DORLE NWIKPO, ANTHONY B. KOTE-WITAH, VICTOR B. WIFA, DUMLE J. KUNENU, BENSON MAGNUS IKARI, LEGBARA TONY IDIGIMA, PIUS NWINEE, KPOBARI TUSIMA individually and on behalf of his late father, CLEMENT TUSIMA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., SHELL TRANSPORT AND TRADING COMPANY PLC,

Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

and

**SHELL PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT COMPANY OF NIGERIA, LTD.,
Defendant.**

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Southern District of New York,**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
INTERNATIONAL LAW SCHOLARS CHERIF BASSIOUNI, ET AL
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS-CROSS-APPELLEES
AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
III. ARGUMENT	2
A. INTRODUCTION	2
B. THE CORE DEFINITION OF CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY	2
C. THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW PROHIBITION AGAINST CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY	4
D. ELEMENTS OF CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY	16
1. There must be an attack and the perpetrator's acts must be part of the attack	17
2. The attack must be against a civilian population	17
3. The attack must be widespread or systematic	17
4. A person does not need knowledge of specific incidents or acts to have the requisite knowledge of an attack on a civilian population	19
E. U.S. COURTS HAVE RECOGNIZED THE CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL PROHIBITION AGAINST CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY	21
IV. CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005)	22
<i>Doe v. Saravia</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004).....	19, 22
<i>Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 343 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litig.</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994).....	2
<i>Iwanowa v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1999)	23
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	3, 22
<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....	21, 23
<i>Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	22
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	22
<i>Prosecutor v. Akayesu</i> , No. ICTR-96-4-T (Trial Chamber, Sept. 2 1998).....	15, 17, 19
<i>Prosecutor v. Bagilishema</i> , No. ICTR-95-1-T (Trial Chamber, June 7, 2001).....	13

<i>Prosecutor v. Blagojevic/Jokic</i> , No. IT-02-60-T (Trial Chamber, Jan. 17, 2005).....	17
<i>Prosecutor v. Brdjanin</i> , No. IT-99-36-T (Trial Chamber, Sept. 1, 2004).....	17, 21
<i>Prosecutor v. Kamuhanda</i> , No. ICTR-95-54A-T (Trial Chamber, Jan. 22, 2004).....	12, 17
<i>Prosecutor v. Kayishema/Ruzindana</i> , No. ICTR-95-1-T (Trial Chamber, May, 21 1999).....	12
<i>Prosecutor v. Kordic/Cerkez</i> , No. IT-95-14/2-T (Trial Chamber, Feb. 26, 2001)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Prosecutor v. Krajisnik</i> , No. IT-00-39-T (Trial Chamber, Sept. 27, 2006)	11, 19
<i>Prosecutor v. Krnojelac</i> , No.IT-97-25-T (Trial Chamber, Mar. 15, 2002).....	20
<i>Prosecutor v. Kunarac/Kovac/Vukovic</i> , No. IT-96-23-A (Appeals Chamber, June 12, 2002).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Prosecutor v. Limaj</i> , No. IT-03-66-T (Trial Chamber, Nov. 30, 2005)	17, 20-21
<i>Prosecutor v. Mrksic</i> , No. IT-95-13-R61 (Trial Chamber, Dec. 10, 1998).....	19
<i>Prosecutor v. Musema</i> , No. ICTR-96-13-A (Trial Chamber, Jan. 27, 2000)	19
<i>Prosecutor v. Sikirica</i> , No. IT-95-8-S (Trial Chamber, Nov. 13, 2001).....	13
<i>Prosecutor v. Simic</i> , No. IT-95-9/2-S (Trial Chamber Oct. 17, 2002).....	13
<i>Prosecutor v. Simic/Tadic/Zaric</i> , No. IT-95-9-T (Trial Chamber, Oct. 17, 2003)	13, 17

<i>Prosecutor v. Stakic</i> , No. IT 97-24-A (Appeals Chamber, Mar. 22, 2006)	15
<i>Prosecutor v. Stakic</i> , No. IT-97-24-T (Trial Chamber, July 31, 2003).....	19
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , No. IT-94-1 (Trial Chamber, May 7, 1997).....	15
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , No. IT-94-1-A (Appeals Chamber, July 15, 1999	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Prosecutor v. Vasiljevic</i> , No. IT-98-32-T (Trial Chamber, Nov. 29, 2002)	17
<i>Quinn v. Robinson</i> , 783 F.2d 776 (9th Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	1-2, 23
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. 153 (1820)	2
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Villeda Aldana v. Fresh Del Monte Produce, Inc.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 1285 (S.D. Fla. 2003)	22
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3293 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2002).....	3, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Sharon A. Healey, <i>Prosecuting Rape Under the Statute of the War Crimes Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia</i> , Brook. J. Int'l L. No. 2, 1995.....	16
Darryl Robinson, <i>Developments in International Law: Defining “Crimes Against Humanity” at the Rome Conference</i>	6

Steven R. Ratner and Jason S. Abrams, <i>Accountability for Human Rights Atrocities in International Law: Beyond the Nuremberg Legacy</i>	8
M. Cherif Bassiouni, <i>Crimes Against Humanity in International Criminal Law</i> , 49 (2d rev. ed., Kluwer Law Int’l 1999)	5
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (1987)	20

STATUTES

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. §1350.....	1
Allied Control Council Law No. 10, art. II, Dec. 20, 1945	4
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90	5
Charter for the International Military Tribunal at Nuremberg	7
Charter for the International Military Tribunal for the Far East, art. 5 (c), Jan. 19, 1946, T.I.A.S. No. 1589, 4 Bevens 20.....	7
Convention on the Non-Applicability of Statutory Limits to War Crimes and Crimes Against Humanity, Nov. 26, 1968, 660 U.N.T.S. 195.....	9
G.A. Res. 95(I), at 188, U.N. GAOR, 1st Sess., U.N. Doc. A/64/Add.1 (Dec. 11, 1946).....	9
Hague Convention, 1899	4, 5
Hague Convention, 1907	4, 5
Principles of International Co-Operation in the Detection, Arrest, Extradition and Punishment of Persons Guilty of War Crimes and Crimes against Humanity, G.A. Res. 3074 (XXVIII), 28 GAOR Supp. (No. 30) at 78, U.N. Doc. A/9030/Add.1 (1973)	9
S.C. Res. 955, 1944	12
S.C. Res. 955, 1993	12
Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda, art. 3, S.C. Res. 955, U.N. Doc. S/RES/955 (Nov. 8, 1994).....	5

United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, Handbook on Procedures
and Criteria for the Determination of Refugee Status Under the 1951
Convention and the 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees ¶ 80
(1967)..... 12
